

No. 96-1793

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1997

CEDAR RAPIDS COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT,
PETITIONER

v.

GARRET F., A MINOR BY HIS MOTHER AND
NEXT FRIEND, CHARLENE F.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BILL LANN LEE
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Deputy Solicitor General

BETH S. BRINKMANN
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DAVID K. FLYNN
SETH M. GALANTER
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	1
Summary of argument	7
Argument:	
The Secretary of Education’s regulation correctly interprets the “medical services” excluded from coverage under IDEA to be services that must be provided by a physician	8
A. The plain language of IDEA shows that excluded “medical services” are services provided by a physician and not health services provided by non-physicians	8
B. The Secretary of Education’s interpretation of the “medical services” exclusion is reasonable, longstanding, and entitled to deference	15
C. Congress has ratified the Secretary’s interpretation of “related services” and the “medical services” exclusion in IDEA	21
D. Petitioner’s cost-based arguments to expand IDEA’s “medical services” exclusion are not supported by the statutory structure and are inconsistent with the intent of Congress	24
Conclusion	30
Appendix	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 899 F.2d 651 (7th Cir. 1990), aff’d, 499 U.S. 606 (1991)	21
<i>American Surety Co. v. Marotta</i> , 287 U.S. 513 (1933)	10
<i>Atkins v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 154 (1986)	16

IVa

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 117 S. Ct. 905 (1997)	16
<i>Bennett v. Kentucky Dep't of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985)	15
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 117 S. Ct. 1154 (1997)	12
<i>Board of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982)	1, 4, 9, 15
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	16
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 725 (1995)	15
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986)	24
<i>Detsel v. Board of Educ. of Auburn</i> , 637 F. Supp. 1022 (N.D.N.Y. 1986), aff'd, 820 F.2d 587 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 981 (1987)	20
<i>Detsel v. Sullivan</i> , 895 F.2d 58 (2d Cir. 1990)	26
<i>FCC v. WNCN Listeners Guild</i> , 450 U.S. 582 (1981)	21
<i>Florence County Sch. Dist. Four v. Carter</i> , 510 U.S. 7 (1993)	13
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 118 S. Ct. 1989 (1998)	14
<i>Good Samaritan Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 508 U.S. 402 (1993)	15
<i>Herb's Welding Inc. v. Gray</i> , 470 U.S. 414 (1985)	10
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988)	4, 16
<i>Irving Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Tatro</i> , 468 U.S. 883 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust & Sav. Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993)	15
<i>Lee v. Andrews</i> , 545 S.W.2d 238 (Tex. Civ. App. 1976)	14
<i>Morton Community Unit Sch. Dist. No. 709 v. J.M.</i> , No. 97-3962, 1998 WL 420393 (7th Cir. July 27, 1998)	18

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Mourning v. Family Publications Serv., Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 356 (1973)	21
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	14
<i>Regions Hosp. v. Shalala</i> , 118 S. Ct. 909 (1998)	15
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	15
<i>School Bd. of Nassau County v. Arline</i> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987)	15
<i>Schweiker v. Gray Panthers</i> , 453 U.S. 34 (1981)	21
<i>Shook v. Gaston County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 882 F.2d 119 (4th Cir. 1989)	27
<i>Skubel v. Fuoroli</i> , 113 F.3d 330 (2d Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984)	15
<i>United Food and Commercial Workers Union Local 751 v. Brown Group, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996)	12
<i>Walters v. Metropolitan Educ. Enters., Inc.</i> , 117 S. Ct. 660 (1997)	11
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975)	21
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 433 (1978)	16
 Constitution, statutes and regulations:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 1 (Spending Clause)	14, 15
Amend. XIV, § 5	15
Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-33, Tit. IV, 111 Stat. 251 (to be codified at 42 U.S.C. 1397 <i>et seq.</i>)	29
Education of the Handicapped Act, Pub. L. No. 91-230, 84 Stat. 175 (1970)	8
Education of the Handicapped Act Amendments of 1983, Pub. L. No. 98-199, § 6, 97 Stat. 1357	7, 21, 23, 24
Education of the Handicapped Act Amendments of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-457, § 203, 100 Stat. 1145.....	25, 26

VIa

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Education of the Handicapped Act Amendments of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-476, 104 Stat. 1103:	
§ 101(c), 104 Stat. 1103	10
§ 901(a)(1), 104 Stat. 1141	8
§ 901(a)(3), 104 Stat. 1142	8
Education for All Handicapped Children Act of 1975, Pub. L. No. 94-142, 89 Stat. 773	
	8, 12, 13, 24
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act, 20 U.S.C.	
1400 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 7, 8
20 U.S.C. 1400(c)	3, 8
20 U.S.C. 1400(b)(9)	15
20 U.S.C. 1401(a)(16)	9
20 U.S.C. 1401(a)(17)	3, 5, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13
20 U.S.C. 1401(a)(18)	4, 9
20 U.S.C. 1401(a)(20)	4
20 U.S.C. 1407(b)	7, 23
20 U.S.C. 1412(1)	9
20 U.S.C. 1412(5)(B)	4, 9
20 U.S.C. 1412(6)	25
20 U.S.C. 1413(a)(13)	25
20 U.S.C. 1413(c)	15
20 U.S.C. 1413(e)	26
20 U.S.C. 1414(a)(5)	4
20 U.S.C. 1414(e)(4)	6
20 U.S.C. 1416(a)	15
20 U.S.C. 1417(b)	16, 20
20 U.S.C. 1420	15
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act Amend- ments of 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-17, 111 Stat. 37	
§ 101, 111 Stat. 45	8-9
§ 612(a)(12)(A), 111 Stat. 64	10
§ 612(a)(12)(A)(i), 111 Stat. 65	28
§ 612(a)(12)(A)(i), 111 Stat. 65	28
§ 612(a)(12)(B)(ii), 111 Stat. 66	28
§ 612(a)(12)(C), 111 Stat. 66	28

VIIa

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Medicare Catastrophic Coverage Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-360, § 411(k)(13), 102 Stat. 683 (codified at 42 U.S.C.1396b(c))	27
Social Security Act:	
42 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> (Maternal and Child Health Services Block Grant)	29
42 U.S.C. 1396 <i>et seq.</i> (Medicaid)	26
42 U.S.C. 1396d(a)	26
42 U.S.C. 1396d(r)	26
Supplemental Appropriations Act, 1982, Pub. L. No. 97-257, 96 Stat. 818	23
28 U.S.C. 1367	6
Iowa Code Ann. (West 1997):	
§§ 148.1-148.13	11
§§ 152.1-152.12	11
34 C.F.R.:	
Section 300.13(b)(4) (1983)	17
Section 300.15	16
Section 300.16	<i>passim</i>
Section 300.16(a)	16, 17
Section 300.16(b)(4)	17
Section 300.16(b)(11)	16
45 C.F.R. 121a.13 (1978)	16
Miscellaneous:	
S. Chaikind et al., <i>What Do We Know About the Costs of Special Education? A Selected Review</i> , 26 J. Spec. Educ. 344 (1993)	14
121 Cong. Rec. 23,707 (1975)	12
128 Cong. Rec. (1982):	
p. 20,620	22
p. 21,793	23
129 Cong. Rec. 33,316 (1983)	23
143 Cong. Rec. S4300 (daily ed. May 12, 1997)	29
143 Cong. Rec. S4373 (daily ed. May 13, 1997)	29
143 Cong. Rec. S4407 (daily ed. May 14, 1997)	29

VIIIa

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Education for All Handicapped Children, 1973-1974: Hearings on S.6 Before the Subcomm. on the Handicapped of the Senate Comm. on Labor & Public Welfare, 93d Cong., 1st Sess., Pt. 1 (1973)</i>	12-13
Federation of State Medical Boards of the United States, <i>A Guide to the Essentials of a Modern Medical Practice Act (1985) reprinted in Medical Malpractice: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Health & the Env't of the House Comm. on Energy & Commerce, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)</i>	11
42 Fed. Reg. 42,479 (1977)	16
45 Fed. Reg. 86,390 (1980)	27
47 Fed. Reg. (1982):	
pp. 33,836-33,860	21
pp. 33,837-33,838	22, 23
p. 33,846	22, 24
pp. 49,871-49,872	23
<i>Financial Assistance for Improved Educational Services for Handicapped Children: Hearings Before the Select Subcomm. on Educ. of the House Comm. on Educ. & Labor, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)</i>	12
Health Care Financing Admin., U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>Medical and School Health School Health: A Technical Assistance Guide (Aug. 1997)</i>	26
H.R. Rep. No. 332, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)	13
H.R. Rep. No. 906, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)	22-23
H.R. Rep. No. 410, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)	23
H.R. Rep. No. 860, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986)	26
H.R. Rep. No. 661, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988)	27
H.R. Rep. No. 95, 105th Cong., 1st Sess. (1997)	29
A. Katsiyannis, <i>Provision of Related Services: State Practices and the Issue of Eligibility Criteria, 24 J. Spec. Educ. 246 (1990)</i>	28
Letter to Anderson, 24 Ind. Disab. Educ. L. Rep. 180 (Feb. 22, 1996)	18, 19

IXa

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Letter to Anonymous, 25 Ind. Disab. Educ. L. Rep. 531 (Nov. 13, 1996)	19, 20
Letter to Del Polito, Educ. Handicap. L. Rep. 211:392 (June 24, 1986)	20
Letter to Greer, 19 Ind. Disab. Educ. L. Rep. 348 (July 14, 1992)	20
Letter to Jacobs, Educ. Handicap. L. Rep. 211:54 (Aug. 14, 1978)	18
Letter to Janda, Educ. Handicap. L. Rep. 211:205 (Jan. 25, 1979)	18
Letter to Johnson, 20 Ind. Disab. Educ. L. Rep. 174 (Apr. 20, 1993)	20
Letter to Millman, Educ. Handicap. L. Rep. 211:104 (June 5, 1979)	18
Letter to Minsky, Educ. Handicap. L. Rep. 211:19 (Apr. 27, 1978)	17-18
D. L. Montgomery, Am. Insts. for Research, <i>State Analysis Series, A Profile of Special Education Finance Reform in Vermont</i> (Mar. 1995)	30
Nat'l Inst. on Disability and Rehabilitation Research, <i>Disability Statistics Reports: Medical Expenditures for People with Disabilities in the United States, 1987</i> (1996)	26, 29
Office of Technology Assessment, U.S. Congress, <i>Technology-Dependent Children: Hospital v. Home Care: A Technical Memorandum</i> (1987)	29
<i>Oversight Hearings on Proposed Changes in Regulations for the Education for All Handicapped Children Act: Before the Subcomm. on Select Educ. of the House Comm. on Educ. & Labor, 97th Cong., 2d Sess.</i> (1982)	23
T. B. Parrish et. al, Center for Spec. Educ. Fin., <i>State Special Education Finance Systems, 1994-95</i> (June 1997)	28, 29, 30, 31
S. Rep. No. 168, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)	13, 25
S. Rep. No. 17, 105th Cong., 1st Sess. (1997)	29

Xa

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
1 Task Force on Technology-Dependent Children, U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., <i>Fostering Home and Community-Based Care for Technology- Dependent Children</i> (1988)	27
U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, <i>Special Education: Financing Health and Educational Services for Handicapped Children</i> (July 1986)	26
<i>Webster's Third International Dictionary</i> (1986)	11
